RESOLUTION NO. 21-1782

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, TOWN COUNCIL, APPROVING A JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RIGHTS OF WAY ALONG N.W. 77th COURT, FROM NW 82nd AVENUE TO NW 154th STREET; AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (DIEGUEZ)

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") K-9 Cove Dog Recreation Area is located along N.W. 77th Court, in an area of vehicular traffic, and limited parking and pedestrian infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the section of N.W. 77th Court that runs parallel to K-9 Cove Dog Recreation Area is owned by the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT"); and

WHEREAS, during the July 2019 Town Council Meeting, the Town Council voted unanimously to discuss traffic calming devices, and other pedestrian enabling solutions along N.W. 77th Court; and

WHEREAS, in order to achieve the Town Council's desire of obtaining relief for K-9 Cove Dog Recreation Area patrons, FDOT has offered to transfer control over N.W. 77th Court, between N.W. 82nd Avenue and N.W. 154th Street; and

WHEREAS, the enclosed Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement will permit FDOT to transfer, and allow the Town to accept jurisdiction over N.W. 77th Court, between N.W. 82nd Avenue and N.W. 154th Street; and

WHEREAS, execution of the Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement will not require the Town to expend funds for the road transfer, the Town will be responsible for maintenance and any future improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager is desirous of authority to execute a Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement with FDOT in order to obtain jurisdictional authority over N.W. 77th Court, between N.W. 82nd Avenue and N.W. 154th Street.

.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of FDOT's Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement. The Town Council hereby approves and agrees to the terms as expressed in Florida's Department of Transportation Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement, in substantially the same form as attached hereto in Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Town Manager Authority. The Town Manager and, or his delegate, are authorized to execute Florida's Department of Transportation Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement in substantially the same for as included in Exhibit "A," and any other amendments, modifications or other document necessary to effectuate the interlocal agreement as attached hereto.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 3 of 3 Resolution 21 -1782

Passed and adopted this 12th day of October, 2021

The foregoing resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Josh Dieguez</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Manny Cid MAYOR

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	No
Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez	Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano No

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.
Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC
TOWN ATTORNEY